performed by the Fleet Services organization and to provide context for Fleet Services’ General 25

Rate Case (GRC) request. 26

AA-2

SDG&E Fleet Services manages and maintains a Fleet of over 2,100 individual vehicles 1

and equipment, inclusive of OTR vehicles and non-OTR vehicles. SDG&E’s Fleet is represented 2

below in several different views based on vehicle type, fuel type, and Electrified and ZEV 3

designations in Table AA-2 through Table AA- 5. 4

AA-3

TABLE AA-2 1
SDG&E Fleet Composition by Major Group and Fuel Type 2

 3

TABLE AA-3 4
SDG&E Fleet Composition by Major Group and Engine Power Type 5

 6

AA-4

TABLE AA-4 1
SDG&E Fleet Composition by Major Category & Fuel Type 2

 3
 4

AA-5

Table AA-5 1
SDG&E Fleet Composition by Major Category & Engine Power Type 2

 3
 4

AA-6

SDG&E Fleet Services is broken out into three distinct activities: A) Lease & License 1

Costs, B) Maintenance Operations, and C) Fleet Management. 2

TABLE AA-6 3
Test Year 2024 Summary of Total Costs by Activity 4

FLEET SERVICES (In
2021 $)

Categories of Management 2021 Adjusted-
Recorded (000s)

TY2024 Estimated
(000s)

Change
(000s)

A. Lease and License Cost 15,944 24,050 8,106
B. Maintenance Operations 18,793 25,042 6,249
C. Fleet Management 3,334 3,784 450
Total Non-Shared Services 38,071 52,876 14,805

SDG&E Fleet Services Lease and License Costs include the repayment of principal, 5

interest, California (CA) use tax and CA DMV license fees for SDG&E leased Fleet vehicles as 6

well as offsetting salvage proceeds from the sale of replaced assets at auction. 7

SDG&E Fleet Services Maintenance Operations staffs eleven maintenance and repair 8

garages at ten sites throughout the service territory as far north as Orange County and as far east 9

as Pine Valley. Each of the eleven garages is responsible for maintaining a fluid number of 10

vehicles to ensure vehicles are safe to operate and meet all federal, state, and local laws and 11